

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC94253**

**DEBORAH BARKLEY
Appellant,**

vs.

**McKEEVER ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a PRICE CHOPPER
Respondent.**

**TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS WESTERN
DISTRICT**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE JAMES F. KANATZER
DIVISION 5**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Frederick G. Thompson, IV, MO BAR #32077
Robert Ernest Gould MO BAR #21106
GOULD, THOMPSON & BUCHER, PC
1441 E. 104th St., Suite 100
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
816-943-0010
Facsimile: 816-943-0016
fritzthompson@gtb-law.com
rustygould@gtb-law.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii-iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Points Relied On.....	14
Argument.....	18
Point I.....	18
Point II.....	30
Point III.....	33
Point IV.....	40
Conclusion.....	46
Certificate of Compliance and Service.....	47
Appendix (A1-A16).....	49-A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Constitutions

Mo. Const. Art. V, §3.....	1
Mo. Const. Art. I, §22(a).....	37

Missouri State Opinions

<i>Doe v. Quest Diagnostics</i> , 395 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. 2013).....	14, 30, 32
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Crown Power & Equip Co.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	14, 22, 32
<i>Teel v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 155 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. 1941)	14,
<i>Teel v. May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 176 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. 1943).....	15, 29
<i>Doe v. Quest Diagnostics</i> , 395 S.W.3d 8.....	15, 16, 28, 30
<i>Adkins v. Hontz</i> , 337 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	16, 35, 39
<i>City of Kan. City v. Pitts</i> , 870 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)...	16, 37
<i>Westerman v. Shogren</i> , 392 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)...	16, 35
<i>Williams v. Trans State Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	16, 34
<i>Brockman v. Regency Financial Corp.</i> , 124 S.W.3d 43 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	17, 41 42
<i>Guthrie v. Mo. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	17, 45
<i>Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.</i> , 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	17, 45

Rinehard v. Shelter General Ins. Co., 261 S.W.3d 583, 591 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)

----- 17, 42
